Schedule 1, none of whom is a related party of the Company (Placement Subscribers), to

raise $1,000,000 before costs (Placement).

The Placement Shares were issued pursuant to ASX Listing Rule 7.1 having received

shareholder approval to undertake the Placement at the Company’s annual general

meeting held on 29 November 2019.

The Placement was conducted in support of the re-quotation of the Company’s securities

to trading on ASX with funds raised being used to launch Frugl, the Company’s premier

Grocery App, and for other working capital.

SPECIFICS OF THE PLACEMENT

Indicative Timetable

EVENT DATE

Annual General Meeting to approve Placement 29 November 2019

Issue of Placement Shares On or about 12 December 2019

Expected Trading of Placement Shares On or about 16 December 2019

The Company will issue a prospectus shortly after the issue of Placement Shares to ensure

all Placement Shares are freely tradeable.

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

 CONSOLIDATED

AUDITED

30 JUN 20191

CONSOLIDATED

UNAUDITED

30 Sep 2019

UNAUDITED

MOVEMENTS

TO 30 SEP 20192

CAP RAISE

ADJUSTMENTS3
PRO FORMA

 A B (A-B) C (B+C)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents3   192,653   195,941  3,288   924,794   1,120,735

Trade and other receivables   82,582   47,180  (35,402)   -   47,180

Total current assets   275,235  243,121 (32,114)   924,794   1,184,048

Non-current assets

Goodwill   -   -   -   -   -

Total non-current assets   -   -   -   -   -

Total assets   275,235  243,121 (32,114)   924,794   1,167,915

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables4   576,751   254,9024 (321,849)   -   254,902

Provision for annual leave   77,521   35,711 (41,810)   -   35,711

Total current liabilities   654,272   290,613 (363,659)   -   290,613

Non-current liabilities

Deferred consideration5   550,333   550,333   -   -   550,333

Total non-current liabilities   550,333   550,333   -   -   550,333

Total liabilities   1,204,605  840,946 (363,659)   -   840,946

Net assets (929,370)  (597,825)   331,545   924,794   326,969

Equity

Issued capital3   30,659,019   30,659,019   -   1,000,000   31,659,019

Reserves   1,522,844   1,522,844   -   -   1,522,844

Accumulated losses3 (33,086,514)  (32,780,843)   305,671  (75,206)  (32,856,049)

Non-controlling interest (24,719)  1,155   25,874   -   1,155

Total equity (929,370)  (597,825)   331,545   924,794   326,969

Notes:

1. Position of the Company and its controlled entities (Group) as stated in the latest audited, consolidated financial statements

being 30 June 2019 lodged with ASX.

2. Unaudited adjustments to 30 September 2019 for the Group.

3. Adjustments for the capital raise and costs of the transaction.

4. The Trade and other payables of $254,902 was comprised of trade creditors of $111,265 and employee related accrued

liabilities of $143,637. These were provided for in the ‘Estimated Cash Outflow for the Next Quarter’ as detailed in Section 9

of the September 2019 quarterly report (Sept Quarterly).  Please also note as detailed in the ASX release dated 6 September